

---

No. 04-631

*In The*  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

**STEPHEN RICHARDS,**  
in his official capacity as Secretary,  
Kansas Department of Revenue,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**PRAIRIE BAND POTAWATOMI NATION,**  
*Respondent,*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MULTISTATE TAX  
COMMISSION IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

**FRANK D. KATZ, General Counsel**  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MULTISTATE TAX COMMISSION  
444 No. Capitol Street, N.W. #425  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 624-8699

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THIS COURT HAS UNIFORMLY AND EXPRESSLY LIMITED THE SPECIAL INDIAN IMPLIED PREEMPTION BALANCING TEST TO RESERVATION ACTIVITIES.....	4
A. Cases developing the preemption-by-implication analysis rest on historical notions of tribal sovereignty and thus limit the doctrine to reservation activity.....	4
B. Every other case applying the special implied-preemption test has likewise concerned on-reservation activity.....	10
II. THE COURT HAS EMBRACED A BRIGHT-LINE "LEGAL INCIDENCE" TEST TO DETERMINE ON WHICH PARTY AND WHAT TRANSACTION A STATE IMPOSES TAX.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:	Page
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) .....	11
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> , 280 U.S. 363 (1930).....	6
<i>Central Machinery Co. v. Arizona State Tax Commission</i> , 448 U.S. 160 (1982) .....	9
<i>Cotton Petroleum Co. v. New Mexico</i> , 490 U.S. 163 (1989) .....	11
<i>Department of Taxation and Finance of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , 512 U.S. 61 (1994).	11
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 322 (1973) .....	12
<i>McClanahan v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973) .....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 15, 16
<i>Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes of Flathead Reservation</i> , 425 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	11
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) .....	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) .....	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizens Band of Potawatomi Tribe of Okla.</i> , 498 U.S. 505 (1991) .....	11
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 598 (1938) .....	4, 7

<i>Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation v. Richards</i> , 379 F.3d 979 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir 2004).....	14, 15
<i>Ramah Navajo School Board Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue</i> , 458 U.S. 832 (1982).....	9, 10
<i>Rodey, Dickason, Sloan, Akin &amp; Robb, P.A. v. Revenue Division</i> , 759 P.2d 186 (N.M. 1988) appeal dismissed 490 U.S. 1043 (1989) .....	12
<i>The Kansas Indians</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 737 (1866) .....	2
<i>Trotter v. Tennessee</i> , 290 U.S. 354 (1933) .....	4
<i>United States Steel Corp. v. Multistate Tax Comm'n</i> , 434 U.S. 452 (1978) .....	1
<i>United States Trust Co. v. Helvering</i> , 307 U.S. 57 (1938) .....	4
<i>Warren Trading Post Co. v. Arizona Tax Comm'n</i> , 380 U.S. 685 (1965) .....	5, 9
<i>Washington v. Confederated Tribes of Colville Indian Reservation</i> , 447 U.S. 134 (1980). 11, 13	
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker</i> , 448 U.S. 136 (1980) .....	3, 8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....	2

*Statutes and Legislative Material:*

KAN. STAT. ANN. § 79-2401(p).....	14
KAN. STAT. ANN. § 79-2408(c) .....	14
MULTISTATE TAX COMPACT, RIA ALL STATES TAX GUIDE ¶ 701 et seq., p. 657 (2001) .....	1, 2

iv

TITLE II of PUB. L. No. 86-272, 73 STAT. 555, 556  
(1959) ..... 2
